University of Pretoria - Bergh, F. S., 2003

THE NALEDI 3D VIRTUAL REALITY FACTORY
THE INNOVATION HUB

BY FRANS STEPHANUS BERGH

Submitted in fulfilment of part of the requirements for the degree of Magister in Architecture
(Professional) at the Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and Information Technology,
University of Pretoria,

Pretoria.

Mentor:
Dr.R. Fisher
2003



University of Pretoria - Bergh, F. S., 2003

The Innovation Hub project is a strategic partnership between the Gauteng Provincial Government's Blue 1Q initiative, and SERA,
the Southern Education and Research Alliance, a partnership between the University of Pretoria and the Council for Scientific and
Industrial Research.

The site for the proposed development forms part of the Agricultural Research Farm of the University of Pretoria and calls for a
synergy between urban development, architecture, and the natural surroundings.

The Naledi 3D Virtual Reality factory forms part of numerous companies involved in cutting edge technology which is to be
associated with the development.

In this computer age, which can be compared to the industrial era in terms of the revolutionisation of our daily lives, architecture has
to respond. Buildings need to be designed to ensure the productive interaction between man, machine and the natural environment.




CONTENTS

Brief Document

List of Figures
Introduction
Client Profile
Funding
Context Analysis
- Site Selection
- Historical Background
- Climate Considerations
- Topography
- Geo-Technical Considerations
- Hydrology
- Vegetation
- Noise Impact Assessment
- Movement
- Social Environment
- Economic Environment
- Community
Precedents - Immos Microprocessor Factory
Richard Rogers Partnership
- Mediatheque at Alliance Francgaise
Architects Partnership
- Saltwater and Freshwater Pavilions
NOX and Oosterhuis
- Sunshine Coast University Library
Lawrence Nield and Partners
User Profile
Schedule of Accommodation
Urban Design Framework

Baseline Document and Technical Report
Context
Social Issues:
Occupant Comfort
Inclusive Environments
Access to Facilities
Participation and Control
Education, Health and Safety
Economical Issues:
Local Economy
Efficiency of Use
Adaptability and Flexibility
Capital Cost
Ongoing Cost
Environmental Issues:
Water
Waste
Materials and Components
Energy
Site
SBAT Evaluation
CAD Layouts

000

University of Pretoria - Bergh, F. S., 2003

001

002

003

004

005
03-009
010

011

012

013

014

015

016
017-018
019-020
021

022

023

024-025
026-027
028-029

030
032-033
034-046

047

048-052
053-054
054
055-056
057

058
059
060-062
063
063

064-066
067
067
068
068
069
070-078

Design Discourse

Introduction: Ten indications of an emerging computer culture
Introduction to Architecture and the Image

Architecture and Communication

The Importance of Virtual Reality

Form follows World View

Urban Design Rationale

Design Response
References

Acknowledgements

079
080
081
081
082-083
084-086

087-091
092

093




LIST OF FIGURES

Fig. 1 : Virtual Education

Fig. 2 : Virtual Wind Turbines

Fig. 3: 3D Site Models by Author

Fig. 4 : Map of Southern Africa [ Encarta Encyclopedia 1997]
Fig. 5: Schematic Locality Map [ Tshwane Visitors Guide. 2002-
2003. P.16 ]

Fig. 6: Orthographic Photo Showing Context

Fig. 7: Cadastral Site Plan [ Strategic Environmental Focus /
Plan Practice. 2001. Appendix 8 ]

Fig. 8: Site Photo : To the Southeast

Fig. 9: Site Photo : To the South

Fig. 10: The Underway

Fig. 11: The Entrance

Fig. 12: Inside the Tunnel

Fig. 13: Exit towards Persequor

Fig. 14: Sheep on the Northern Apex

Fig. 15: Sheep Paddocks

Fig. 16 : Electricity Pylon

Fig.17 :Solar Generator

Fig. 18: Entrance from South street, 1920. [Ad Destinatum.
1960. P. 151]

Fig. 19: On the Agricultural Research Farm [Ad Destinatum.
1960. P. 152]

Fig. 20: The Agricultural Research Farm from the Southwest,
1972.

[Ad Destinatum Il. 1987. P. 245]

Fig. 21: Sun Angles for Winter and Summer

Fig. 22: 3D Model with Orthographic Footprint

Fig. 23: Eastern Elevation

Fig. 24: Northern Elevation

Fig. 25: 3D Site Model Perspective

Fig. 26: Cadastral Site Plan showing Site Location [SEF. 2001.
Appendix 8]

Fig. 27: Western Elevation

Fig. 28: Geo-Technical Map [SEF. 2001 .Appendix 5]

Fig. 29: Harbeesspruit

Fig. 30: LC de Villiers Dam

Fig. 31: Conservation/Development Plan [ SEF. 2001. Appendix
4]

Fig. 32: Vegetation Map [ SEF. 2001. Appendix 4 ]

Fig. 33: Noise Measurement Points [ JH Consulting. 2001.

Appendix 7 ]

Fig. 34: Nolli Map with Movement Patterns and Relevant
Context
Fig. 35:
Fig. 36:
Fig. 37:
Fig. 38:
Fig. 39:
Fig. 40:
Fig. 41:
Fig. 42:
Fig. 43:
Fig. 44:
Fig. 45:
Fig. 46:

Entrance from South Street
Second Church of Christ

NG Universiteitsoord

TUKS Sport Centre
Afrikaans Hoer Meisies Skool
NG Hartbeesspruit

High Performance Centre
NG Kerk Pretoria-Oos
Securicor Loftus

Hillcrest Municipal Swimming Pool
High Performance Centre

LC de Villiers Sport Complex

University of Pretoria - Bergh, F. S., 2003

Fig. 47: Afrikaans Hoer Seunsskool

Fig. 48: German Church

Fig. 49: Brooklyn Police Station

Fig. 50: Pretoria Urology

Fig. 51: Pretoria Map [ Tshwane Visitor's Guide. 2002-2003.p.
33]
Fig. 52:
Fig. 53:
Fig. 54:
Fig. 55:
Fig. 56:
Fig. 57:

Hatfield Business District - Burnett Street

Menlyn Mall

North Gate CSIR

CSIR Conference Centre

Brooklyn Mall

Persequor Technopark

Fig. 58: The Roof Structure [Davies, C. 1988.p. 30 ]

Fig. 59: Elevation of the Immos Microprocessor Factory [
Davies,C. 1988.p. 29 ]

Fig. 60: Elevation Drawing of the Immos Microprocessor
Factory [ Davies, C. 1988.p. 27 ]

Fig. 61: Exterior View [ DE BEER. 2000.p. 27 ]

Fig. 62: Interior View [ DE BEER. 2000.p. 29 ]

Fig. 63: Section [ DE BEER. 2000.p. 28 ]

Fig. 64: Perspectives [ DE BEER. 2000.p. 27 ]

Fig. 65: Louvres [ DE BEER. 2000.p. 29 ]

Fig. 66: Natural lighting [DE BEER. 2000.p. 29 ]

Fig. 67: Local Materials [ DE BEER. 2000.p. 28 ]

Fig. 68: Plan [DE BEER. 2000.p. 29 ]

Fig. 69 : Plans and Sections

Fig. 70: Computer generated forms [ www.greatbuildings.com ]
Fig. 71: Elevation

Fig. 72: The Saltwater pavilion Aerial View

Fig. 73: The Freshwater Pavilion

Fig. 74: Computer Generated Forms

Fig. 75: The Sunshine Coast University Library [McINSTRY, M.
1999.p.62]

Fig. 76: Conceptual Development [McINSTRY, M. 1999.p.67]
Fig. 77: Second Floor Plan [McINSTRY, M. 1999.p.66]

Fig. 78:First Floor Plan [McINSTRY ,M. 1999.p.66]

Fig. 79: Perspective [McINSTRY,M. 1999.p.65]

Fig. 80: Cross Section [McINSTRY, M. 1999.p.66]

Fig. 81 : Concept Drawing Axonometric

Fig. 82 : Concept Drawing

Fig. 83: 3D's with mortared stone cisterns

Fig. 84:Louvre position for maximum incidence

Fig. 85: Louvre position for diffused light

Fig. 86: Closed louvre position

Fig. 87 : Sun Angles for Winter and Summer [Napier. 2000.
P.4.12.3]

Fig. 88: Section with louvres for solar incidence

Fig. 89: Sun Angles and incidence

Fig. 90 : Elevation

Fig. 91: Section AA - Heat gain

Fig. 92: Section BB - Heat gain

Fig.93: Cross-ventilation patterns in warmer months for section
AA

Fig. 94: Cross-ventilation patterns in warmer months for section
BB

Fig. 95: Noise response

Fig. 96 : Access to Green Space

Fig. 97 : Views

Fig. 98: Final Plan with Views and Access to Green

Fig. 99: Table 6 from the National Building Regulations which
shows the figures for the required sanitary fittings in the building
[SABS 0400. 1990.p. 126]

Fig. 100: Public Ablution facilities and Kitchen

Fig. 101: Office Ablution Block

Fig. 102: 3-6min Walking distances

Fig. 103: Cellular Parking [UDF. JH Consulting. 2001]

Fig. 104 : Active Edges [Urban Solutions. 2000. P. 2]

Fig. 105 : Social interaction [Urban Solutions. 2000. P. 12]
Fig. 106: Streetscape [UDF. JH Consulting. 2001]

Fig. 107 : Pedestrian Circulation [Urban Solutions. 2000. P. 5]
Fig. 108: Parking Pocket [UDF. JH Consulting. 2001]

Fig. 109: Pedestrian movement

Fig. 110 : Participation and Control Concept sketches

Fig. 111: 3D of retractable roof structure

Fig. 112: Aerial View

Fig. 113: 3D of Module

Fig. 114 : Passive surveillance [Urban Solutions. 2000.p. 12]
Fig. 115 : ViewAngles [Urban Solutions. 2000.p. 5]

Fig. 116 : Conceptual Plan with Occupancy Schedule

Fig. 117 : Types of meeting spaces, characteristics and
requirements [Tutt, P. And Adler, D. 1998.p. 128]

Fig. 118: 3D's of Modular Unit

Fig. 119: Detail1: Roof Structure

Fig. 120: Axonometric of Module

Fig. 121 : Conceptual Elevation of Neighbouring Building
Fig. 122 : Students constructing a ferrocement cistern
[Winterbottom, D. 2000. P.44]

Fig. 123 : Cisterns

Fig. 124: Modelphoto indicating water harvesting

Fig.125: Roofplan indicating water harvesting

Fig. 126: Modelphoto indicating water harvesting

Fig. 127 : Embodied Energy [Thomas, R. 1996.p. 72]

Fig. 128 : Cadastral Site Plan [SEF./ Plan Practice. 2001.
Appendix 8.]

Fig. 129: NASA Ames Virtual Interactive Environment
Workstation, Image no. AC89-0437-25

Fig. 130:Evans & Sutherland: Nite-view head mounted display
offering fully immersed virtual reality with stereo opticals and
audio

Fig. 131:The Atari DataGlove

Fig. 132: Balance between natural and hard open spaces.
Fig. 133: Sense of identity, different parcels

Fig. 134: Hierarchy of spaces and connections.

Fig. 135: High legibility (connectivity)

Fig. 136:Sense of Place

Fig. 137: Sense of arrival

Fig. 138: Cluster as oppose to dispersal

Fig. 139: Roads and parking integrated as part of the open
space system.

001



	Title Page
	Summary
	Contents
	List of Figures
	Brief Document
	Baseline Document and Technical Report
	Design Discourse



