THE NALEDI 3D VIRTUAL REALITY FACTORY THE INNOVATION HUB

BY FRANS STEPHANUS BERGH

Submitted in fulfilment of part of the requirements for the degree of Magister in Architecture (Professional) at the Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and Information Technology, University of Pretoria, Pretoria.

Mentor: Dr. R. Fisher 2003 The Innovation Hub project is a strategic partnership between the Gauteng Provincial Government's Blue IQ initiative, and SERA, the Southern Education and Research Alliance, a partnership between the University of Pretoria and the Council for Scientific and Industrial Research.

The site for the proposed development forms part of the Agricultural Research Farm of the University of Pretoria and calls for a synergy between urban development, architecture, and the natural surroundings.

The Naledi 3D Virtual Reality factory forms part of numerous companies involved in cutting edge technology which is to be associated with the development.

In this computer age, which can be compared to the industrial era in terms of the revolutionisation of our daily lives, architecture has to respond. Buildings need to be designed to ensure the productive interaction between man, machine and the natural environment.

CONTENTS

Brief Document

List of Figures Introduction Client Profile Funding Context Analysis		001 002 003 004 005
	 Site Selection Historical Background Climate Considerations Topography Geo-Technical Considerations Hydrology Vegetation Noise Impact Assessment Movement Social Environment Economic Environment Community 	03-009 010 011 012 013 014 015 016 017-018 019-020 021 022
Precedents	 Immos Microprocessor Factory Richard Rogers Partnership Mediatheque at Alliance Française Architects Partnership 	023 024-025
	- Saltwater and Freshwater Pavilions NOX and Oosterhuis	026-027
	- Sunshine Coast University Library	028-029
User Profile Schedule of Accommodatio Urban Design Framework	n	030 032-033 034-046
Baseline Document and Tec Context	chnical Report	047
Social Issues.	Occupant Comfort Inclusive Environments Access to Facilities Participation and Control Education, Health and Safety	048-052 053-054 054 055-056 057
Economical Issues:		058
Environmentel lesues	Efficiency of Use Adaptability and Flexibility Capital Cost Ongoing Cost	058 059 060-062 063 063
CAD Layouts	Water Waste Materials and Components Energy Site SBAT Evaluation	064-066 067 067 068 068 069 070-078

University of Pretoria - Bergh, F. S., 2003

Design Discourse

Introduction: Ten indications of an emerging computer culture Introduction to Architecture and the Image Architecture and Communication The Importance of Virtual Reality Form follows World View Urban Design Rationale	079 080 081 081 082-083 084-086
Design Response	087-091
References	092
Acknowledgements	093

LIST OF FIGURES

Fig. 1 : Virtual Education Fig. 2 : Virtual Wind Turbines Fig. 3: 3D Site Models by Author Fig. 4 : Map of Southern Africa [Encarta Encyclopedia 1997] Fig. 5: Schematic Locality Map [Tshwane Visitors Guide. 2002-2003. P.161 Fig. 6: Orthographic Photo Showing Context Fig. 7: Cadastral Site Plan [Strategic Environmental Focus / Plan Practice, 2001, Appendix 81 Fig. 8: Site Photo : To the Southeast Fig. 9: Site Photo : To the South Fig. 10: The Underway Fig. 11: The Entrance Fig. 12: Inside the Tunnel Fig. 13: Exit towards Perseguor Fig. 14: Sheep on the Northern Apex Fig. 15: Sheep Paddocks Fig. 16 : Electricity Pylon Fig.17 :Solar Generator Fig. 18: Entrance from South street, 1920, IAd Destinatum. 1960. P. 1511 Fig. 19: On the Agricultural Research Farm [Ad Destinatum. 1960. P. 1521 Fig. 20: The Agricultural Research Farm from the Southwest. 1972. [Ad Destinatum II, 1987, P. 245] Fig. 21: Sun Angles for Winter and Summer Fig. 22: 3D Model with Orthographic Footprint Fig. 23: Eastern Elevation Fig. 24: Northern Elevation Fig. 25: 3D Site Model Perspective Fig. 26: Cadastral Site Plan showing Site Location [SEF. 2001. Appendix 81 Fig. 27: Western Elevation Fig. 28: Geo-Technical Map [SEF. 2001 .Appendix 5] Fig. 29: Harbeesspruit Fig. 30: LC de Villiers Dam Fig. 31: Conservation/Development Plan [SEF. 2001. Appendix 41 Fig. 32: Vegetation Map [SEF. 2001. Appendix 4] Fig. 33: Noise Measurement Points [JH Consulting. 2001. Appendix 71 Fig. 34: Nolli Map with Movement Patterns and Relevant Context Fig. 35: Entrance from South Street Fig. 36: Second Church of Christ Fig. 37: NG Universiteitsoord Fig. 38: TUKS Sport Centre Fig. 39: Afrikaans Hoer Meisies Skool Fig. 40: NG Hartbeesspruit Fig. 41: High Performance Centre Fig. 42: NG Kerk Pretoria-Oos Fig. 43: Securicor Loftus Fig. 44: Hillcrest Municipal Swimming Pool Fig. 45: High Performance Centre

Fig. 46: LC de Villiers Sport Complex

University of Pretoria - Bergh, F. S., 2003

Fig. 47: Afrikaans Hoer Seunsskool Fig. 48: German Church Fig. 49: Brooklyn Police Station Fig. 50: Pretoria Urology Fig. 51: Pretoria Map [Tshwane Visitor's Guide. 2002-2003.p. 331 Fig. 52: Hatfield Business District - Burnett Street Fig. 53: Menlyn Mall Fig. 54: North Gate CSIR Fig. 55: CSIR Conference Centre Fig. 56: Brooklyn Mall Fig. 57: Persequor Technopark Fig. 58: The Roof Structure [Davies, C. 1988.p. 30] Fig. 59: Elevation of the Immos Microprocessor Factory [Davies, C. 1988.p. 291 Fig. 60: Elevation Drawing of the Immos Microprocessor Factory [Davies, C. 1988.p. 27] Fig. 61: Exterior View [DE BEER. 2000.p. 27] Fig. 62: Interior View [DE BEER. 2000.p. 29] Fig. 63: Section [DE BEER. 2000.p. 281 Fig. 64: Perspectives [DE BEER. 2000.p. 271 Fig. 65: Louvres [DE BEER. 2000.p. 291 Fig. 66: Natural lighting [DE BEER, 2000.p. 29] Fig. 67: Local Materials [DE BEER. 2000.p. 28] Fig. 68: Plan [DE BEER. 2000.p. 29] Fig. 69 : Plans and Sections Fig. 70: Computer generated forms [www.greatbuildings.com] Fig. 71: Elevation Fig. 72: The Saltwater pavilion Aerial View Fig. 73: The Freshwater Pavilion Fig. 74: Computer Generated Forms Fig. 75: The Sunshine Coast University Library [McINSTRY, M. 1999 p.621 Fig. 76: Conceptual Development [McINSTRY, M. 1999.p.67] Fig. 77: Second Floor Plan [McINSTRY, M. 1999.p.66] Fig. 78: First Floor Plan [McINSTRY .M. 1999.p.66] Fig. 79: Perspective [McINSTRY,M. 1999.p.65] Fig. 80: Cross Section [McINSTRY, M. 1999.p.66] Fig. 81 : Concept Drawing Axonometric Fig. 82 : Concept Drawing Fig. 83: 3D's with mortared stone cisterns Fig. 84:Louvre position for maximum incidence Fig. 85: Louvre position for diffused light Fig. 86: Closed louvre position Fig. 87 : Sun Angles for Winter and Summer [Napier, 2000. P.4.12.31 Fig. 88: Section with louvres for solar incidence Fig. 89: Sun Angles and incidence Fig. 90 : Elevation Fig. 91: Section AA - Heat gain Fig. 92: Section BB - Heat gain Fig.93: Cross-ventilation patterns in warmer months for section AA Fig. 94: Cross-ventilation patterns in warmer months for section BB Fig. 95: Noise response

Fig. 96 : Access to Green Space Fig. 97 : Views Fig. 98: Final Plan with Views and Access to Green Fig. 99: Table 6 from the National Building Regulations which shows the figures for the required sanitary fittings in the building [SABS 0400, 1990.p. 126] Fig. 100: Public Ablution facilities and Kitchen Fig. 101: Office Ablution Block Fig. 102: 3-6min Walking distances Fig. 103: Cellular Parking [UDF. JH Consulting, 2001] Fig. 104 : Active Edges [Urban Solutions, 2000, P. 2] Fig. 105 : Social interaction [Urban Solutions. 2000. P. 12] Fig. 106: Streetscape [UDF. JH Consulting. 2001] Fig. 107 : Pedestrian Circulation [Urban Solutions. 2000. P. 5] Fig. 108: Parking Pocket [UDF. JH Consulting. 2001] Fig. 109: Pedestrian movement Fig. 110 : Participation and Control Concept sketches Fig. 111: 3D of retractable roof structure Fig. 112: Aerial View Fig. 113: 3D of Module Fig. 114 : Passive surveillance [Urban Solutions. 2000.p. 12] Fig. 115 : View Angles [Urban Solutions, 2000.p. 5] Fig. 116 : Conceptual Plan with Occupancy Schedule Fig. 117 : Types of meeting spaces, characteristics and requirements [Tutt, P. And Adler, D. 1998.p. 128] Fig. 118: 3D's of Modular Unit Fig. 119: Detail1: Roof Structure Fig. 120: Axonometric of Module Fig. 121 : Conceptual Elevation of Neighbouring Building Fig. 122 : Students constructing a ferrocement cistern [Winterbottom, D. 2000. P.44] Fig. 123 : Cisterns Fig. 124: Modelphoto indicating water harvesting Fig. 125: Roofplan indicating water harvesting Fig. 126: Modelphoto indicating water harvesting Fig. 127 : Embodied Energy [Thomas, R. 1996.p. 72] Fig. 128 : Cadastral Site Plan [SEF./ Plan Practice. 2001. Appendix 8.1 Fig. 129: NASA Ames Virtual Interactive Environment Workstation, Image no. AC89-0437-25 Fig. 130:Evans & Sutherland: Nite-view head mounted display offering fully immersed virtual reality with stereo opticals and audio Fig. 131: The Atari DataGlove Fig. 132: Balance between natural and hard open spaces. Fig. 133: Sense of identity, different parcels Fig. 134: Hierarchy of spaces and connections. Fig. 135: High legibility (connectivity) Fig. 136:Sense of Place Fig. 137: Sense of arrival Fig. 138: Cluster as oppose to dispersal Fig. 139: Roads and parking integrated as part of the open space system.